award with the New York State Office for the Aging, 2 Empire State Plaza, 

Albany, NY 12223-1251 on behalf of Wyoming County Office for the Aging.  

Said funding to continue the implementation of the expansion and enhancement 

of NY Connects in a maximum amount of one hundred seventy-five thousand 

nine hundred eighty-two dollars ($175,982.00); effective April 1, 2020 through 

March 31, 2021. 

Carried: XXX       Ayes: 1599           Noes:             Absent:             Abstain: 

#6 

RESOLUTION NO. 20-286  

(July 14, 2020) 

By Ms. Grant, Chairman of the Human Service Committee:

[...]

is hereby authorized and directed to sign a grant application and acceptance 

award with the Community Foundation for Greater Buffalo, 726 Exchange 

Street, Suite 525, Buffalo, NY 14210 on behalf of the Youth Bureau.  Said 

funding is for a Youth Leaders of Wyoming event in a minimum amount of one 

thousand two hundred seventy-five dollars ($1,275.00); effective July 1, 2020 

through June 30, 2021. 

Carried: XXX       Ayes: 1599           Noes:             Absent:             Abstain: 

#7 

RESOLUTION NO. 20-287  

(July 14, 2020) 

By Ms. Grant, Chairman of the Human Service Committee:

[...]

authorized and directed to sign a grant extension application and acceptance 

award with the New York State Department of Health, Division of Family 

Health, BWIAH, ESP, Albany, NY on behalf of the County Health Department.  

Said funding is for reproductive healthcare in a minimum amount of one 

hundred sixty-three thousand eight hundred seventy-eight dollars ($163,878.00); 

effective July 1, 2020 through June 30, 2021. 

Carried: XXX       Ayes: 1599           Noes:             Absent:             Abstain: 

#9 

RESOLUTION NO. 20-289  

(July 14, 2020) 

By Mrs. Ryan, Chairman of the Public Health Committee:

[...]

Committee, the Chairman of the Wyoming County Board of Supervisors is 

authorized to sign the contract with Environmental Enterprises, Inc., as the 

contractor for the GLOW Region 2020 Household Hazardous Waste Collection 

Program in an amount not to exceed thirty three thousand dollars ($33,000.00), 

the source of funds being GLOW’s County contributions and state revenues 

appropriated from the NYSDEC. 

Carried: XXX       Ayes: 1599           Noes:             Absent:             Abstain: 

There was a motion by Mr. Brick, T/Perry, to combine resolutions #12 through

[...]

hereby authorized and directed to award bids and sign various contracts on 

behalf of County Highway as follows:   

 Pavilion Drainage Supply Co., Inc., 6630 Ellicott Street Road, PO 

Box 219, Pavilion, NY 14525 for guide rail installation in an amount 

not to exceed forty-one thousand dollars ($41,000.00); effective May 1, 

2020 through completion for the following: 

o East Road, Middlebury (reimbursement by insurance claim) 

o Sheldon Bridge #34 Royce Road  

o Pike Bridge #06 Lamont Road  

 Villager Construction, 425 Old Macedon Center Road, Fairport, NY 

14450 for material crushing services in an amount not to exceed thirty-

five thousand dollars ($35,000.00); effective June 17, 2020 through 

completion. 

Contingent upon the availability of funds.  

Carried: XXX       Ayes: 1599           Noes:             Absent:             Abstain: 

#13 

RESOLUTION NO. 20-293  

(July 14, 2020) 

By Mr. Brick, Chairman of the Public Works Committee:

[...]

Highway as follows:  

 TAPCO ~ Traffic and Parking Control Co., Inc., 5100 West Brown 

Deer Road, Brown Deer, WI 53223 for a Solar BlinkerBeacon System 

for Curriers and Genesee Road Intersection (DASNY Project ID# 

9524) in an amount not to exceed fourteen thousand dollars 

($14,000.00); effective June 17, 2020 through December 31, 2020. 

(State Contract OMNIA #2020-200) 

 DSI Recycling Systems, Inc. ~ Clean Burn, 5853 Pine Grove Road 

West, Cicero, NY 13039 for a new Clean Burn Multi Oil Furnace 

Model CB2500CF in an amount not to exceed seven thousand six 

hundred twenty-five dollars ($7,625.00); effective June 17, 2020 

through December 31, 2020.   

Contingent upon the availability of funds.  

Carried: XXX       Ayes: 1599           Noes:             Absent:             Abstain: 

#14 

RESOLUTION NO. 20-294  

(July 14, 2020) 

By Mr.